March 22, 1993 EN 92-100A

OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTIFICATION OF SIGNIFICANT ENFORCEMENT ACTION

Licensee: Western Technologies, Inc. (EA 92-216)

Phoenix, Arizona

Docket No. 150-00030

Subject: IMPOSITION OF CIVIL PENALTY - \$8,000

By LN 92-100 dated December 21, 1992, the Commission was notified of the intent of OE to issue a Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty in the amount of \$8,000 to Western Technologies, Inc., Phoenix, Arizona. This action was based on the willful failure to wear alarm ratemeters when performing radiography in NRC jurisdiction, which was classified at Severity Level II.

The licensee responded to the Notice in a letter dated January 26, 1993. In its response, the licensee admitted the violation but requested full mitigation of the proposed penalty. After careful consideration of the licensee's response, the staff has concluded that the licensee failed to provide a basis for any mitigation of the civil penalty amount.

Accordingly, an Order Imposing Civil Penalty in the amount of \$8,000 has been issued today. Under the terms of the Order, the licensee may pay the civil penalty or request a hearing within 30 days of the date of the Order.

Contact: J. DelMedico, OE 504-2739 J. Lieberman, OE, 504-2741

Distribution:

OWFN 1213- Chairman Selin Comm. Rogers Comm. Curtiss Comm. Remick Comm. de Planque SECY OCA	OWFN / EDO DEDR DEDS OE NMSS NRR OI	OC AEOD OP Ctr	PHIL /2:30 IRM	NL /23 30 RES
OSP GPA	OGC	Regional Offices RI /2:30 RIV /2: RII /2:30 RV /2:	30 ADM:	Doc. Mgt. Br

RIII/2/30

9303290352 930322 PDR 1&E EN-92-100A PDR